MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tei: 24010437/24020781/24014701 Fax: 24023516/24024068/24044531

Website: http://mpcb.gov.in
E-mail: enquiry@mpcb.gov.in



Kalpataru Point, 2nd, 3rd & 4th Floor Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E) Mumbai- 400 022.

No. MPCB/EB/B-3994

Date: 07/09/2013.

CIRCULAR

The National Green Tribunal (NGT) Western Zone office has started functioning at Pune and cases pending before NGT, New Delhi has been transferred to Hon'ble Tribunal at Pune. The matters which are transferred to NGT, Pune are to be co-ordinated by MPCB. Hence, Policy and Law Division of MPCB (HQ) is hereby appointed as Nodal Office to co-ordinate with Environment Department, Govt. of Maharashtra / SEAC/ SEIAA and MPCB. The Policy and Law Division will appoint Advocate on record on behalf of State Government for appearance, to daily watch the Board and to co-ordinate with concern departments.

In view of above, it is also decided to create a **Policy and Law Division** (**Pune Office**) at Pune as a on station office to coordinate among Policy and Law Division (HQ), Advocate on record and National Green Tribunal about NGT matters.

Shri Sachin Adkar, Field Officer, SRO Pune(II), is deputed to Policy and Law Division (Pune) for the period of four months, he will be assisted by Shri T.B. Sonavane, Sr.Clerk, SRO Pimpri-Chinchwad, to keep proper record of the NGT Briefs and files.

Regional Office, MPCB, Pune will make available logistic arrangements and separate vehicle on hire basis for P&L Division (Pune). He will also make available separate Cabin for P&L Division (Pune).

A separate proposal may be sent to Head Office for seeking one time approval for logistic and other requirements.

(Rajeev Kumar Mital) Member Secretary

To, All HODs/ALL ROs, MPCB.

Copy to:

1. Shri Sachin Adkar, FO, SRO Pune(II), MPCB, Pune.

2. Shri T.B. Sonavane, Sr. Clerk, SRO (Pimpri-Chinchwad) MPCB, Pune.

3. SLO/AO(EB), MPCB, Mumbai